

No. 16-349

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RICKY HENSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC.  
—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ASSOCIATION, AND FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ROUNDTABLE AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**  
—◆—

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
JANET Y. GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD C. LAMPE  
SETH W. LLOYD  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mof.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

MARCH 27, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF THE FDCPA CONFLICTS WITH THE STATUTE'S TEXT, HISTORY, AND PUR- POSE .....	6
II. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION WOULD HARM CONSUMERS BY THREATENING A BROAD RANGE OF LENDERS WITH FDCPA LIABILITY .....	9
A. Financial Institutions Buy And Sell Loans For Many Different Reasons, And Consumers Benefit From This Activity .....	10
B. Standard Loan Sales Will Inevitably Include Some Loans In Default.....	13
C. Petitioners' Expansive Interpretation Will Harm Consumers Without Any Offsetting Benefit.....	16
III. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION WOULD EMBOLDEN THE COTTAGE INDUSTRY OF FDCPA LITIGATION .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alibrandi v. Fin. Outsourcing Servs., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Bailey v. Sec. Nat'l Servicing Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Colella v. First Secs. Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , No. 15- cv-11829, 2017 WL 467684 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2017).....	22
<i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>De Dios v. Int'l Realty &amp; Invs.</i> , 641 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Check Inv'rs, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Graziano v. Harrison</i> , 950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>In re Encore Capital Grp.</i> , No. 2015-22 (C.F.P.B. Sept. 9, 2015) .....	18
<i>In re Portfolio Recovery Assocs.</i> , No. 2015-23 (C.F.P.B. Sept. 9, 2015) .....	18
<i>Jallo v. Resurgent Capital Servs., L.P.</i> , No. 4:14- cv-00449, 2017 WL 914291 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2017).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 16-cv-6699L, 2017 WL 372053 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2017) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Eaton</i> , 80 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Nero v. Law Office of Sam Streeter, P.L.L.C.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>Newfield v. City Nat’l Bank, NA</i> , No. 16-cv-3833, 2017 WL 540944 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2017) .....	22
<i>Nguyen v. HOVG, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-837, 2015 WL 5476254 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2015).....	22
<i>Norton v. Wilshire Credit Corp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.N.J. 1999).....	21
<i>Oppong v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 215 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Pipiles v. Credit Bureau of Lockport, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	6
<i>Rhodes v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 770941 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2017) .....	22
<i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Capital Acquisitions &amp; Mgm’t Corp.</i> , No. 04-cv-50147 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2004).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zagorski v. Midwest Billing Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1997) (per curiam) .....	21
<i>Zavodnick v. Gordon &amp; Weisberg, P.C.</i> , No. 10- cv-7125, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78868 (E.D. Pa. June 6, 2012).....	24
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	6, 9, 16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692g .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3) .....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collec- tion Act: CFPB Annual Report 2016</i> (Mar. 2016) .....	22
Edward I. Altman et al., <i>Bank Debt versus Bond Debt: Evidence from Secondary Market Prices</i> , 42 J. of Money, Credit & Banking 755 (2010).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>Quarterly Banking Profile: Fourth Quarter 2016</i> .....	10
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>Risk Management Manual of Examination Policies</i> (Sept. 2016) ...	11, 12, 13
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013) .....	25
George E. Pennacchi, <i>Loan Sales and the Cost of Bank Capital</i> , 43 J. of Fin. 375 (1988) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 95-131 (1977) .....	7, 9
Jerry D. Brown, <i>Painting a Mustache on the Mona Lisa—How Tinkering with the Validation Notice Will Get You Every Time</i> , 53 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 42 (1999) .....	19
Laurie A. Lucas & Alvin C. Harrell, <i>2000 Update on the Federal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> , 55 Bus. Law. 1453 (2000) .....	20
Laurie A. Lucas et al., <i>Say What You Mean: The FDCPA and Problems of Interpretation</i> , 68 Bus. Law. 659 (2012) .....	20
Law Offices of Todd M. Friedman, P.C., <a href="http://www.toddflaw.com/About/Todd-M-Friedman.shtml">http://www.toddflaw.com/About/Todd-M-Friedman.shtml</a> (last visited Mar. 12, 2017) .....	23
Matthew R. Bremmer, Note, <i>The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: The Need for Reform in the Age of Financial Chaos</i> , 76 Brook. L. Rev. 1553 (2011) .....	23, 24, 25
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Concentrations of Credit</i> (Dec. 2011) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Rating Credit Risk: Comptroller's Handbook</i> (Apr. 2001) .....	12
Rebecca S. Demsetz, <i>Bank Loan Sales: A New Look at the Motivations for Secondary Market Activity</i> , 23 J. Fin. Research 197 (2000) .....	11, 12
Robert M. Hunt, <i>Collecting Consumer Debt in America</i> , Phila. Fed. Reserve Bank Bus. Rev. 11 (Q2 2007) .....	8
Rustom M. Irani & Ralf R. Meisenzahl, <i>Loan Sales and Bank Liquidity Risk Management: Evidence from a U.S. Credit Register</i> , FEDS Working Paper No. 2015-001 (2015).....	10
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977).....	7, 8
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Law and Economics of Consumer Debt Collection and Its Regulation</i> , Mercatus Working Paper (Sept. 2015).....	17
U.S. Courts, <i>Statistics &amp; Reports</i> (Dec. 31, 2015) .....	22
